## CHAPTER 236-H. F. No. 338.

 $\begin{array}{c} 07 & C & 236 \\ 09 & - & - & 428 \end{array}$ 

<sup>28</sup> An Act to amend section 1735 of the Revised Laws 1905, relating to the dairy and food department.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salary of chemist \$2,400.-Section 1. 1735. Assistant -Employes-Salaries. He shall receive a salary of two thousand dollars per annum, and shall be allowed the expenses necessarily incurred by him in the discharge of his duties. He may appoint an assistant commissioner at a salary of one thousand five hundred dollars per annum; a secretary at a salary of one thousand two hundred dollars per annum; one chief chemist at a salary of two thousand four hundred dollars per annum; and when needed an assistant chemist or chemists, each at a salary not to exceed one hundred dollars per month; and such number of inspectors as may be necessary, at not to exceed one hundred dollars per month. The expenses necessarily incurred by such subordinates, shall be allowed and paid in addition to salary. He may employ necessary legal counsel. The expenses properly incurred by him and his appointees shall be paid by warrant of the state auditor upon itemized accounts thereof approved by him or his assistant. The total expenses of the office, including salaries and compensation of all employes, shall not exceed in any fiscal year the appropriation made therefor plus the amount allowed by law to the commissioner from moneys received from licenses, fines and articles confiscated and sold under this chapter. Provided that the provisions of this act shall not be construed in any way to repeal the provisions of chapter 300, of the Laws of 1905.

Approved April 18, 1907.

## CHAPTER 237-H. F. No. 453.

An Act entitled An act to amend section 1762, Revised Laws, 1905, relating to the preventure of fraud and deception in the sale of spices and condiments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Sale prohibited.—Section 1. That section 1762, Revised Laws, 1905, be amended to read as follows: